

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GIFFORDS,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF)	
AMERICA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND;)	
)	
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF)	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02887-LLA
AMERICA INSTITUTE FOR LEGISLATIVE)	
ACTION;)	
)	
MATT ROSENDALE FOR MONTANA; and)	
)	
JOSH HAWLEY FOR SENATE,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**DEFENDANT MATT ROSENDALE FOR MONTANA’S
RULE 12(b)(1), 12(b)(2), AND 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT-MATTER AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), 12(b)(2), and 12(b)(6), Defendant Matt Rosendale for Montana respectfully moves to dismiss Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint with prejudice. ECF 81. As explained in the attached memorandum, Plaintiff has failed to state a claim because the Federal Election Commission acted on Plaintiff’s administrative complaints. This Court also lacks subject-matter jurisdiction because Plaintiff lacks standing to bring the claims alleged. Furthermore, this Court does not have personal jurisdiction over Defendant Matt Rosendale for Montana.

Dated: March 7, 2025

Chris K. Gober
D.C. Bar No. 975981
Lex Politica PLLC
14425 Falcon Head Blvd. E-100
Austin, TX 78738
(512) 354-1783
cgober@lexpolitica.com

Eric Wang
D.C. Bar No. 974038
Lex Politica PLLC
2200 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 102-72
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 417-3528
ewang@lexpolitica.com

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Scott A. Keller
Scott A. Keller
D.C. Bar No. 1632053
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for Defendant
Matt Rosendale for Montana*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GIFFORDS,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF)
AMERICA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND;)
)
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF) Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02887-LLA
AMERICA INSTITUTE FOR LEGISLATIVE)
ACTION;)
)
MATT ROSENDALE FOR MONTANA; and)
)
JOSH HAWLEY FOR SENATE,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT MATT ROSENDALE FOR MONTANA'S
RULE 12(b)(1), 12(b)(2), AND 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND FOR
LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiff has failed to state claims against Defendant Matt Rosendale for Montana because Plaintiff has not satisfied the Act’s preconditions to bringing this citizen suit. 8

 II. Plaintiff lacks standing because it cannot avail itself of competitor standing and has not pleaded a sufficient informational injury. 13

 A. Plaintiff lacks competitor standing because (1) it has not suffered any competitive injury and (2) any such injury would not be redressable.14

 B. Plaintiff’s purported informational injury is foreclosed by D.C. Circuit precedent because Plaintiff already has all the factual information to which the Act could possibly entitle it.....19

 III. This Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Defendant Matt Rosendale for Montana. 22

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB PAC v. FEC</i> , 2023 WL4560803 (D.D.C. July 17, 2023).....	15
<i>Alkanani v. Aegis Def. Servs., LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3, 25
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	20
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....	20
<i>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accts. v. IRS</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Bigelow v. Garrett</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3, 26, 27, 28
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. 45Committee, Inc.</i> , 118 F.4th 378 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8, 13, 19
<i>Crane v. N.Y. Zoological Soc’y</i> , 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....22, 23

Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.,
26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2011)25

Day v. Corner Bank,
789 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

Env’t Research Int’l, Inc. v. Lockwood Greene Eng’rs, Inc.,
355 A.2d 808 (D.C. 1976)25

Erwin-Simpson v. AirAsia Berhad,
985 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....23, 24

Everett v. Nissan Motor Corp. in U.S.A.,
628 A.2d 106 (D.C. 1993)24

Fam. Fed’n for World Peace & Unification Int’l v. Hyun Jin Moon,
129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015)25

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....19, 20

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....8

Giffords v. FEC,
2021 WL 4805478 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021)1

Gonzalez v. Internacional de Elevadores, S.A.,
891 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2006)24

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....22, 23

Gottlieb v. FEC,
143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....2, 14, 15, 16, 17

Gowens v. Dyncorp,
132 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2001).....24

Hassan v. FEC,
893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012).....13, 15, 16

Herrera v. Wyoming,
587 U.S. 329 (2019).....7, 12

Howe v. Embassy of Italy,
68 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2014)8

Inv. Co. Inst. v. United States,
550 F. Supp. 1213 (D.D.C. 1982)26

Jackson v. George,
146 A.3d 405 (D.C. 2016)25

Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.,
928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019)14

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. FEC,
180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999)13

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. FEC,
293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)19, 20

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)2, 8, 14, 17

Mwani v. bin Laden,
417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)8

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)2, 13, 18, 19

Okolie v. Future Servs. Gen. Trading & Contracting Co., W.L.L.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015)3, 8, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)2, 8

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)13

Second Amend. Found. v. U.S. Conf. of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001)8

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)2, 8, 13, 14, 18

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
581 U.S. 433 (2017)8

United States v. Ferrara,
54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....3, 25

Wertheimer v. FEC,
268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....19, 20, 21

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....7, 20, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....1, 5, 6, 9, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30116.....6, 7

D.C. Code § 13-33423, 24

D.C. Code § 13-42323, 24, 25, 27

Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. § 109.215, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1, 8, 11

Hr’g Tr., *Giffords v. FEC*,
No. 1:19-cv-1192-EGS (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2021), ECF 896, 10, 12

@MattForMontana, X, <https://perma.cc/4YMK-DX7J>.....4

Mem. Op., *Giffords v. FEC*,
No. 1:19-cv-1192-EGS (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021), ECF 88.....5, 9

Order, *Giffords v. FEC*,
No. 1:19-cv-1192-EGS (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2021), ECF 7510

Representative Matthew M. Rosendale, Sr., <https://tinyurl.com/27zhfvxr>.....19
